PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|---------------|----------------|
| Brad Schwartz | 12/18/2009 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Clipius Technologies, Inc., an Illinois Corporation | |
|-----------------|---|--|
| Street Address: | 2015 Wiggins Avenue | |
| City: | Springfield | |
| State/Country: | ILLINOIS | |
| Postal Code: | 62704 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 11551784 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (512)853-8801

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: jpitre@intprop.com

Correspondent Name: Jackie Pitre
Address Line 1: 700 Lavaca
Address Line 2: Suite 800

Address Line 4: Austin, TEXAS 78701

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 6337-00100

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Eric B. Meyertons

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment_11551784#page1.tif

source=Assignment_11551784#page2.tif

source=Assignment_11551784#page3.tif

source=Assignment_11551784#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 023675 FRAME: 0873 CH \$40.00 1155178

501045768

ASSIGNMENT

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned, does hereby:

SELL, ASSIGN AND TRANSFER to Clipius Technologies, Inc., an Illinois Corporation (the "Assignee"), having a place of business at 2015 Wiggins Avenue, Springfield, Illinois, 62704 the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the application for United States Letters Patent, Serial No. 11/551,784 filed on October 23, 2006, and is entitled "DOUBLE CORE BIOPSY INSTRUMENTATION KIT", such application and all nonprovisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of such improvements; all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on such improvements; and specifically including the right to file foreign applications under the provisions of any convention or treaty and claim priority based on such application in the United States;

AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the issuing authority to issue any and all United States and foreign patents granted on such improvements to the Assignee;

WARRANT AND COVENANT that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made to others by the undersigned, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned;

COVENANT that, when requested and at the expense of the Assignee, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the undersigned will execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all such improvements; execute all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to the Assignee all facts known to the undersigned relating to such improvements and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which the Assignee shall consider desirable for securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for such improvements and for vesting title to such improvements in the Assignee;

TO BE BINDING on the heirs, assigns, representatives and successors of the undersigned and extend to the successors, assigns and nominees of the Assignee.

| (Signature) | | Date: | |
|--------------------------------|-----------------------------|--|------------------|
| Name: | Tom Tarter | | |
| personally ap the foregoing | opeared Tom Tarter, known | to me to be the person whose name lige to me that he executed the same herein expressed. | is subscribed to |
| | | Notary | |
| [SEAL] | | | |
| | | | |
| | • | | |
| 1 | | | |
| (Signature) _ Name: | Julia Tarter | Date: | |
| personally ag the foregoing | ppeared Julia Tarter, known | to me to be the person whose name lige to me that he executed the same herein expressed. | is subscribed to |
| | | | |
| [SEAL] | | Notary | |

| (Signature) | | Date: | |
|--|--|---|-------------------------------------|
| Name: | Alay Manejain | | |
| BEF | ORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this | day of | , 2009 |
| personally ap | ppeared Alay Manejain, known to me to be the instrument and acknowledge to me that he | he person whose nar he executed the same | ne is subscribe c of his own fre |
| will for the p | ourposes and consideration therein expressed. | | |
| | | | |
| | - | Notary | |
| [SEAL] | | • | |
| | | | |
| | | | , |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | · , |
| | 4 1/1/ | 12/1 | 8/09 |
| (Signature) _ Name: | Brad Schwartz | Date: | |
| | ORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this | 18th CO | 1 200 |
| BEFO personally ap | DRE ME, the undersigned authority, on this pepeared Brad Schwartz, known to me to be the | he person whose nar | ne is subscribe |
| to the forego | ing instrument and acknowledge to me that hurposes and consideration therein expressed. | ie executed the same | of his own fro |
| *. | |) | |
| | (3)0 | former Khappy | maj |
| [SEAL] |) | Notary ' | • |
| L | | | |
| ر المراجعة المراجعة - المراجعة | ن المناسعة من من مناسعة من المناسعة والمناسعة والمناسعة والمناسعة والمناسعة والمناسعة والمناسعة والمناسعة والم | | |
| OFFICIAL S ROZANNE KNAP lotary Public - Stat | PMEYER | | |
| Commiscion Expires | Feb 28, 2019 | | |

| (Signature)_ | | | Date. | |
|----------------|--------------------|---------------------------|---------------------|----------------------|
| Name: | Tsuchin Chu | | | |
| BEF | ORE ME, the und | ersigned authority, on tl | his day of | , 2009 |
| personally ap | peared Tsuchin C | lhu, known to me to be | the person whose na | ame is subscribed to |
| | | acknowledge to me that | | une of his own free |
| will for the p | urposes and consi- | deration therein express | sed. | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | • |
| | | - | Not | ai'V |
| (SEAL) | | | . 100 | J |

ERIC B. MEYERTONS MEYERTONS, HOOD, KIVLIN, KOWERT & GOETZEL, P.C. P.O. BOX 398 AUSTIN, TX 78767-0398

Page 4

PATENT REEL: 023675 FRAME: 0877

RECORDED: 12/18/2009